# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

## LAWS

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

### ONE HUNDRED AND NINTH LEGISLATURE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION

January 3, 1979 to June 15, 1979

PUBLISHED BY THE DIRECTOR OF LEGISLATIVE RESEARCH IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 164, SUBSECTION 6.

Kennebec Journal Augusta, Maine 1979

## PUBLIC LAWS

of the

## STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE ONE HUNDRED AND NINTH LEGISLATURE

at the

#### FIRST SPECIAL SESSION

October 4, 1979 and October 5, 1979

### CHAPTER 573

S. P. 645 — L. D. 1690

AN ACT to Correct the Procedures for Suspending Motor Vehicle Operators' Licenses.

**Emergency preamble.** Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, the authority of the Secretary of State to suspend driving licenses for failure to appear in court or pay a fine has been recently overturned by a court; and

Whereas, a restriction on the power to suspend licenses for these violations will seriously impair enforcement of the State's motor vehicle laws and the authority of the courts to enforce their orders; and

Whereas, an immediate correction of the statutes is necessary to preserve the State's enforcement powers; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. 29 MRSA § 2301, last sentence, as amended by PL 1977, c. 694, § 528, is further amended to read:

If a person fails to appear in court on the day specified, either in person or by counsel, the court shall notify the Secretary of State, who, pursuant to chapter 17, shall may immediately suspend or revoke his license if licensed in this State or suspend or revoke his right to operate motor vehicles in this State if a nonresident and not licensed in this State.

Sec. 2. 29 MRSA § 2301, as last amended by PL 1977, c. 694, § 528, is further amended by adding at the end a new sentence to read:

On receipt of a copy of a court order suspending a person's license or right to operate in this State, the Secretary of State shall immediately notify that person of the suspension by regular mail or personal service. A court ordered suspension shall have the same force and effect as a suspension by the Secretary of State. A suspension shall remain in effect until the person appears, either in person or by counsel. On appearance and on the condition of payment of a \$10 reinstatement fee to the Secretary of State, the court shall rescind the suspension and order the Secretary of State to expunge any record of the suspension from that person's driving record.

Sec. 3. 29 MRSA § 2301-A, as last amended by PL 1977, c. 694, § 529, is further amended to read:

#### § 2301-A. Suspension on nonappearance or nonpayment of fine

If a person fails to appear in court on the day specified in response to a summons or order of court for any violation of any provision of this Title, or in response to a Uniform Traffic Ticket and Complaint or for any further appearance by the court, including one for the payment of a fine, either in person or by counsel, the court shall notify the Secretary of State, who, pursuant to chapter 17 may suspend his license if licensed in this State or suspend his right to operate motor vehicles in this State if a nonresident and not licensed in this State.

If a person who has been ordered to pay a fine for violation of any provisions of this Title has failed to pay the fine within 30 days of such order, the court shall notify the Secretary of State, who, pursuant to chapter 17 may suspend his license if licensed in this State or suspend his right to operate motor vehicles in this State if a nonresident and not licensed in this State.

On receipt of a copy of a court order suspending a person's license or right to operate in this State, the Secretary of State shall immediately notify that person of the suspension by regular mail or personal service. A court ordered suspension shall have the same force and effect as a suspension by the Secretary of State. A suspension shall remain in effect until the person appears, either in person or by counsel, or pays the fine. On appearances or payment of the fine, whichever was the basis for the suspension, and on the condition of payment of a \$10 reinstatement fee to the Secretary of State, the court shall rescind the suspension

1653 PUBLIC LAWS, 1979 CHAP. 573

and order the Secretary of State to expunge any record of the suspension from that person's driving record.

**Emergency clause.** In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved.

Effective October 11, 1979